MR2 Flat Bottom Panels

Install time: 2 to 3 hours

Tools:

« Socket driver
« 10mm socket
« 7/16” socket

Tip: A lift is highly recommended for installation.

Instructions:

1.
2.

N ousr ©

1.

12.
13.

. Install flat bracket bracket across A panels. Adjust spacing between the panels and tighten all panels.
15.

Remove OEM under panels. Please follow OEM Toyota MR2 service manual for correct procedure. (Fig 1)
Locate mounting bracket and rear panel mounting locations. Be sure to check for broken bolts and remove if
necessary. (Fig 2 & 3)

Assemble and install mounting brackets with supplied hardware. NOTE: Install clinching studs before
mounting the brackets to vehicle. (Fig 4 - 9)

Attach U-Nut to each panel. Apply approximately 1” of foam tape on opposite sides of U-Nuts. (Fig 10)
Install rear panels (A) with supplied hardware. To allow for adjustment, do not tighten panels. (Fig 11 & 12)
Take note of panel interlocking method and how to secure panels to mounting brackets with supplied
hardware. (Fig 13 & 14)

First, secure B panels to mounting bracket #1, then secure to A panels. Again, to allow for adjustment, do not
fully tighten panels. (Fig 15)

Secure C panels to mounting bracket #2, then secure to B panels. Do not fully tighten panels.

Secure D panels to mounting bracket #3, then secure to C panels. Do not fully tighten panels.

. Install flat brackets across E panels using 1/4”-20 3/4” bolt, 1/4” loc washer, 7/8” washer and 1/47-20 flange

nut. Brackets should mount above panels, facing vehicle.

Secure E panels to mounting point using supplied hardware, then secure to D panels. Do not fully tighten
panels. (Fig 16 & 17)

Slide F panels into front bumper lip, secure panels to mounting point, then secure to E panels. (Fig 18 & 19)
Install G panels and secure to fender liner.

Installation complete. (Fig 20)

Questions, comments, or concerns? Email tech@racerxfabrication.com.

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



o

I

QEE(r

Fabrication

|

I

[

o

n
n

o)

Jl]

m m

{

o

n
n

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication

31D1H3A 40 LNOdd

U

aw



CISE(p

Fabrication

|, MOUNTING HOLE i MOUNTING HOLE

FOR BRACKET #2 MOUNTING HOLE

FOR BRACKET #3

INTING HOLE MOUNTING HOLE
Fgg BRACKET #1 . MOUNTING HOLE FOR BRACKET #3

FOR BRACKET #2

FIGURE 2
/.

QUNTING HOLE
REAR PANEL (A)

FOR REAR PANEL (A) FIGURE 3

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



CLINCHING =~
P

ISTSLOTFROMLEFT

Racar

Fabrication

SEALING WASHER

FIGURE 4

4

~ CLINCHING ~  .CLINCRING =~ - CLINCHING
e tedias L pe ol s e e STUD

~ I5THSLOTEROMLEFT: - THSLOTFROMRIGHT . ISTSLOTFROMRIGHT

 FIGURES

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication

U
<



CISE(p

Fabrication

T

FRONT OF_VEHICLE

CLINCHING — CLINCHING o CLINCHING  CLINCHING
STHE SR STUD St D

15T SLOTFROM LEFT 2 UTHSLOT FROMLEFT, - 2. :" 14TH SLOT FROM RIGHT 2ND SLOT-FROM RIGHT

"FIGURE 6

T

FRONT OF VEHlCLE

CLINCHING = CL!NCHING ] : CLINCHING : = CLINCHING
512) S STUD - ' STUD: : : STUD

1sT SLOT FROM LEFT 2 4THSLOT FROMLEET, - X 14TH SLOTFROM RIGHT ; ISTSLOTFROM RIGHT

FIGURE 7

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication

U
<



CISE(p

Fabrication

MOUNTING BMCKE #’I MOUNTING BRACK H#2 & #3
HARDWARE - SR v

5/8” STAND O

5 (GOES ABOVE
7/8" WASHER & \ P BRACKET)

1/4” LOC :
WASHER 7 2

MeX1 20MM BOLT 1/4" LOC 7 1\
WASHER
M6X1 30MM BOLT

FIGURE 8

FIGURE 9

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication

U
<



Racar

Fabrication

MOUNTING HARDWARE
FOR REAR PANELS (A)

r 4 !
Fy ol

M6X130MM BOLT

N K (2) 1.25” WASHER
LOC WASHER = -~ PANEL GOES

- BETWEEN WASHERS

7

AN

FIGURE 11

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication

U
<



Recernder

HARDWARE TO
SECURE PANELS
TO CLINCHING STUDS

2 « 1" WASHER

€« 1/4" LOC WASHER

(@ ‘4/ "-20 FLANGE NUT

FIGURE 13

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



Recernder

HARDWARE FOR
INTERLOCKING PANELS

1” WASHER |

s 1/4"-20 3/4” BOLT

FIGURE 14

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication




CCCpe e

Fabrication

MOUNTING HARDWARE
FOR FRONT PANELS (E & F)

LOC WASH ER
M6X1 40MM BOLT

\:Q\

1"STANDOFF / (2) 1.25” WASHER
PANEL GOES

BETWEEN WASHERS

SEALING WASHER

FIGURE 16

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



Recernder

P L)
:
e
=" &
//

E19

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



Recernder

© 2019 Racer X Fabrication



